



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMBROSE SYKES,)	
)	
Defendant Below)	No. 53, 2014
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below---Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	in and for Kent County
)	ID No. 0411008300
Plaintiff Below)	
Appellee.)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COLLINS & ROOP

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

and

Albert J. Roop, V, ID No. 5655
8 East 13th Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: July 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

CLAIM I. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO BUTTRESS COUNSEL’S PENALTY PHASE PREPARATION AND PERFORMANCE FALLS SHORT; CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME IS UNATTAINABLE.

A. *The State’s non-response concedes judicial error* 2

B. *The jury’s vote of 12-0 is a meaningless reference point given counsel’s deficient performance*..... 4

C. *Dr. Much’s evaluation, to the extent there was one, is of little significance and does not turn deficient performance into effective performance*..... 7

D. *A heinous crime does not ipso facto require a death sentence;otherwise there would be no reason to have a penalty phase* 9

CLAIM II. THE ALLOCUTION CLAIM SUBSTANTIVELY DIFFERS FROM THE CLAIM RAISED BY TRIAL COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE “PREVIOUSLY AJUDICATED.”

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Deutscher v. Whitley</i> , 884 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990)	7
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1123 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1081 (2014)	3
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d. Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013).....	16
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2014 WL 619503 (Del. Super.).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 653 A.2d 288 (Del. Super. 1994).....	2, 7
<i>Styler v. State</i> , 417 A.2d 948 (Del. 1980).....	16
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10, 11
